LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1993

INSTRUMENT UNDER SECTION 508 (2) AND SECTION 548(3)(a)

|, KERRY HICKEY, Minister for Local Government:

1. in pursuance of section 508 (2) of the Local Government Act 1893 determine that
the percentage by which Hurstville City Council may increase its general income
for 2006/2007 is 9.95% above that for 2005/2006 subject to the following
conditions: '

2.

()

- (ii)

(i)

(iv) |

the Council will raise $1,580,385 of the increase by additional ra{es for the
costs associated with infrastructure maintenance and renewal, as defined
by the Council, for a peried of fifteen (18) years; and

the Council will reduce its general income for the 2021/2022 rating year by
$1,580,385 plus the equivalent cumulative proportion of this increase from
any general variation increases or any special variation increases

~ approved for the 2007/2008 to 2020/2021 rating years inclusive;.and

the Council clearly reports in its annual report for the period 2006/2007 to

1 2020/2021 information on the total income received, expenditure per

project/program and outcomes achieved;

the Council advise t‘he'Departmem of Local Government the date of
completion of Asset Management Plans.

in pursuance of section 548(3)(a) of the Local Government Act 1993 determine
that Hurstville City Council may make and levy the following minimum ordinary

rates for 2006/07:
ReSIHEMEB .. ..... & oo eeeveennns "~ $402.50
BUSINESSH. . ..ot e eas $402.50

This approval is onthe understanding that the Council makes and levies its rates
according to the provisions of the Local Government Act 1993.

—~

Dated this 267 dayof  _June 006

/ ‘
The Hon Kerry Hickéy
Minister for Local/Government

R Sk



ETACACZE VRN SV VRN

N Mmoo

Department of Local Government OUR REFERENCEy o | D)-
5 O'Keefe Avenue NOWRA NSW 2541 , YOUR REFERENCE

Locked Bag 3015 NOWRA NSW 2541 CONTACT Kim Speer

02 4428 4137

Mr John Patterson

General Manager

Hurstville City Council

PO Box 205

HURSTVILLE BC NSW 1481

Dear Mr Patterson

| refer to Council’'s application for a speci
2006/2007.

general income for

In addition to the general variation 2 djustments, inister has approved of

%
24,905,336
896,592 3.60
1,580,385 6.35
27,382,313 9.95

is on the understanding that the council makes and levies
e provisions of the Local Government Act 1893. It should
val is not an endorsement of the council’s rating structure
cil is planning to undertake with the additional funding.

It is also on derstanding that council will continue to review its operations to
identify where“further efficiencies and tangible savings can be achieved. By
applying this special variation all prior period shortfall or excess is eliminated

Yours sincerely

Director General

102 4428 4100 F 02 4428 4199 Ty 02 4428 4208
e dig@dlg.nsw.gov.au w www.dlg.nsw.gov.au asn 99 567 863 195




dig | fax

to Atten: General Mahager
Hurstville City Council

fax 02 9330 6223 : date 27 June 2006

from Sarah Gubb
Administration Officer

fax 02 4428 4199 ph 024428 4142

CITY COUNCIL
LIVED

no. of pages folloWing: 2

This fax is addressed to a specific person and may contain cenfidential informatio
If you received it by mistake, please contact the Department of Local Governm
We will ensure it is sent to the correct number.

Confirmation of verbal advice regarding council’s variation

With thanks

Department-of Local Government

5 O'Keefe Avenue NOWRA NSW 2541

Locked Bag 3015 NOWRA NSW 2541

T02 4428 4100 F 02 4428 4199 TT1Y 02 4428 4209 .

E dig@dlg.nsw.gov.au W www.dlg.nsw.gov.au ABN 99 567 863 195



AII Chand

From: David Tuxford

Sent: Wednesday, 21 October 2020 12:30 PM
To: Danielle Parker

Subject: Did you get this?

From: OLG Office of Local Government Mailbox

Sent: Tue Oct 20 16:22:54 2020

To: Georges River Council Mail

Subject: Correspondence from the Office of Local Government (Our Ref A719868) - Georges River - LE
Importance: Normal

Attachments:

Doc ID: A719868
Contact: Janelle Waterson

Phone: 02 4428 4100

Ms Gail Connolly
General Manager
Georges River Council

By email:

Dear Ms Connolly

| am sending this email with regard to the special variation granted to the former Hurstville City
Council for the 2006-07 rating year.

A condition of the special variation granted at that time was that Council reduce its general income
for the 2021-22 rating year by $1,580,385 plus the equivalent cumulative proportion of this
increase from any general variation increases, or any special variation increases or decreases,
and Crown land income adjustments approved for the 2007-08 to 2020-21 rating years, inclusive.

On this basis, the amount that Council's general income is to be reduced by in 2021-22 will be
$2,300,950. This amount should be deducted from Council’s Notional General Income for
2021-22.

Council is reminded of this provision to enable appropriate action in its budget estimates for 2021-
22.

Yours sincerely

Chris Allen
Director, Sector Performance and Intervention

5 O’'Keeffe Ave, NOWRA NSW 2541




David Tuxford Director, Business and Corporate Services

Georges River Council

Corner of MacMahon and Dora Streets

1 Hurstville NSW 2220

4 Phone: +61293306055

Mobile: +61417216451

Email: dtuxford@georgesriver.nsw.gov.au

Www.georgesriver.nsw.gov.au

E

This e-mail and any files transmitted with it are confidential and intended solely for the use of the individual or
entity to whom they are addressed. If you have received this e-mail in error please notify the originator of the
message, delete the communication from yourisystémpand destroy aaycopies. Any unauthorised copying,
disclosure or distribution is strictly prohibited. This footer also:confirms that this e-mail message has been
scanned for the presence of computer viruses. Any views expressed in.this message are those of the individual
sender, except where the sender specifies and with authority, states them to be the views of Georges River
Council. Scanning of this messageds performed by Symantec E-mail Filter software in conjunction with virus
detection software.

and custodians of all land and water in the Georges River region.

PLEASE CONSIDER THE ENVIRONMENTBEFORE YOWsRPRINT THIS E-MAIL



iIndependent Pricing and Regulatory Tribunal

Our reference: 12/551
Your reference:

12 June 2013

Mr Paul Woods
General Manager
Kogarah City Council
Locked Bag 8
KOGARAH NSW 2217

Dear Mr Woods

v

/——_\
IPART

PO Box Q290, QVB Post Office NSW 1230
Leve! 8, | Market Street Sydney NSW 2000
T (02) 9290 8400 F {02) 9290 2061

ABN 49 202 260 878

www.ipart.nsw.gov.au

Contact Alison Milne
T (02) 9290 8443
E alison_milne@ipart.nsw.gov.au

INSTRUMENT OF APPROVAL AND FULL REPORT FOR SPECIAL RATE

VARIATION APPLICATION 2013/14

I refer to IPART's determination on Kogarah City Council's application for a special rate
variation in 2013/ 14 which was issuéd on,11 June 2013.

I am writing to advise you that copies of the final reports on our special variation
determinations are now available on the IPART website. I'have attached a hard copy of the
final report and the Instrumient of Approvalfor Kogarah City Council for your records.

If you have any queries, please contact Alison Milne on 02 9290 8443 or Tony Camenzuli on

02 9113 7706.

Yours sincerely

JETEx

James Cox PSM
Chief Executive Officer
and Full Time Member

KOGARAH CITY COUNCIL
RECEIVED

20 JUN 2013
_AUSTRALIAPOST

7Doc. No.




LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1993
INSTRUMENT UNDER SECTION 508A(1)
KOGARAH CITY COUNCIL

The Independent Pricing and Regulatory Tribunal (IPART), delegate of the Minister for
Local Government, pursuant to the delegation dated 6 September 2010 determines:

1.

under section 508A(1) of the Local Government Act 1993 (the Act), that the
percentage by which Kogarah City Council may incréase its general income for
the period from 2013/2014 to 2016/2017 is 21.78%, consisting of the following
annual increases:

Year | Annual increase Cumulative

in general | Increase.n general

income (%) Income (%)

Y1 2013/14 5.80 5.80
Y2 2014/15 4.80 10.88
Y3 2015/16 480 16.20
Y4 2016/17 4.80 21.78

[Note: The councit will be reducing its general income for the year 2013/2014 by $640,824 (the
value of an expiring special variation) before increasing its general income for that year in
accordance with this clause 1.]

the percentage increase set out in clause 1 above (special variation) is subject to
the following conditions:

The 2010° Determination is revoked with effect from 1 July 2013 under
section S508A(8)(b) of the Act consistent with the council’'s application.

2010 Determination means the determination made by the Minister for
Local Government on 24 June 2010 under section 508A(1) of the Act that
the council may increase its general income for the period 2010/2011 to
2013/2014 by 25.77% (consisting of annual increases of 5.90%), as varied
by IPART on 15 May 2012.

In accordance with the condition in clause 2(l) above, the council must not
increase its general income in 2013/2014 under the 2010 Determination.

The council uses the Additional Income for the purposes of: (i) funding the
program of maintaining levels of service to the community and asset
maintenance (in particular, roads, footpaths, playgrounds, foreshores,
buildings and facilities, cycle-ways and youth recreational facilities); and (ji)
improving financial sustainability. The program of expenditure is listed in
Appendix A of IPART's determination dated June 2013 of the council’s
application under section 508A(1) of the Act (IPART’s Determination).

Additional Income means:




a) the additional general income raised in accordance with

clause 1 of this instrument, less

b) the additional general income that would otherwise be

available to the council under section 506 of the Act.

IV. The council reports in its annual report for each rating year over the period
from 2013/2014 to 2022/2023 on:
a) the program of expenditure that was actually funded by the

Dated this

b)

c)

special variation and the reasons for _any significant
differences from the program listed in Appendix A of IPART's
Determination;

the actual revenues, expenses and opérating balance against
the projected revenues, expenses and operating balance as
outlined in its Long Term Financial Plan;

any significant variations fromdits financial results as forecast
in its Long Term Financial'Plan and any corrective action
taken or to be taken to address any such variation; and

d) the outcomes achieved@s a result of the special variation.

Long Term Financial Plan means the Long Term Financial Plan developed
by the council in accordance with the Integrated Planning and Reporting
Framework, submitted to IPART as part of the council’s special variation
application and summarised in Appendix B of IPART’s Determination.

. The council reports to the Division of Local:Government, Department of

Premier and Cabinet, by 30 Noveémber each year on its compliance with
these conditions for each rating year over the period from 2013/2014 to

2022/2023.

/ )'7!..

[ X

day of R ,2013

}){ N ) o oA
4

/
Dr Peter .j Boxall, AO
Chairman, Independent Pricing and Regulatory Tribunal



"IPA R T independent Pricing and Regulatory Tribunal

Kogarah City Council’s
applicationfor a special variation
for 2013/14

Local Government — Determination
June 2013




© Independent Pricing and Regulatory Tribunal of New South Wales 2013

This work is copyright. The Copyright Act 1968 permits fair dealing for study,
research, news reporting, criticism and review. Selécted passages, tables or
diagrams may be reproduced for such purposes provided acknowledgement of the
source is included.

ISBN 978-1-925032-05-5

The Tribunal members for this review dre:
Dr Peter ] Boxall AO, Chairman
Mr James Cox PSM, Chief Executive Officer and Full Time Member
Mr Simon Draper, Part Time Member

Inquiries regarding this document should be directed to a staff member:
Dennis Mahoney (02) 9290 8494
Michael Solo (02) 9290 8458

Independent Pricing and Regulatory Tribunal of New South Wales
PO Box Q290, QVB Post Office NSW 1230
Level 8, 1 Market Street, Sydney NSW 2000

T (02) 9290 8400  F (02) 9290 2061

www.ipart.nsw.gov.au

ii f IPART Kogarah City Council's application for a special variation for 2013/14




Contents

1 Determination
1.1 Our decision
1.2 What did the council request and why?
1.3 How did we reach our decision?
1.4 What does our decision mean for.the council?
1.5 What does our decision mean for ratepayers?

-0 0 AN =

- b

Appendices

A  Kogarah City Council’s proposed expenditure of revenue from the
special variation 13

B Kogarah City Council's projected.income, expenses and operating resuit 15
C Comparative indicators 16

Kogarah City Council's application for a special variation for 2013/14 IPART | il



1 Determination

The Independent Pricing and Regulatory Tribunal of NSW (IPART) is
responsible for setting the amount by which councils may increase their general
income, which mainly comprises rates income. Each year, we determine a
standard increase that applies to all NSW councils, based on our assessment of
the annual change in their costs and other factors. This increase is known as the
rate peg.

However, councils may apply to us for a special variation that allows them to
increase their general income by more than the rate peg. We are required to
assess these applications against criteria in the Guidelines issued by the Division
of Local Government (DLG) (see Box 1.1)¢ We may allow special variations
under either section 508A or 508(2) of the Loeal Government Act 1993 (the Act).

Kogarah City Council has applied for a multi-yearspecial variation from 2013/14
under section 508A. The council requested annual increases of 5.8% in 2013/14,
48% in 2014/15, 4.8% in 2015/16 and 4.8% in 2016/17, amounting to a
cumulative increase of 21.78% over the 4 years.

After assessing the application, we decided to approve the special variation as
requested. We made this decision under section 508A of the Act.

Box 1.1 The Revised Guidelines for 2013/14

We assess applications for special variations using criteria in the Guidelines for the
preparation of an application for a special variation to general income, issued by the
Division of Local Government, Department of Premier and Cabinet.

Revised Guidelines were issued in October 2012. These Guidelines adopt the same
criteria for applications for a special variation under either section 508A or 508(2) of the
Local Government Act 1993.

The new Guidelines have a stronger emphasis on how councils have undertaken their
Integrated Planning and Reporting (IP&R), where councils are expected to engage with
the community about service levels and funding priorities in preparing their strategic
planning documents. A major change in the Guidelines is that, for most criteria, evidence
to support an application must be in the council's IP&R documents.

Another major change is that councils no longer need to demonstrate community support
for the special variation. Instead, they must show that the community is aware of the
need for, and extent, of the proposed rate rise, and that the council has considered the
community’s capacity and willingness to pay higher rates. In addition, in assessing
applications against the criteria, we are now required to consider the size and resources
of a council, the size of the rate increase, current and previous rate levels, the purpose of
the special variation and any other matter we consider relevant.

Kogarah City Council's application for a special variation for 2013/14 IPART | 1




1.1 Our decision

We determined that Kogarah City Council may increase its general income by the
annual percentages shown in Table 1.1, which represents a cumulative increase
of 21.78% over the next 4 years.

The annual increases include the rate peg increases the council would otherwise
be entitled to in these years (3.4% in 2013/14 and an assumed 3.0% in each of the
subsequent years). On average, these annual increases are 2.2%/above the annual
rate peg increases. The cumulative increase is 8.79% above the rate peg increase
for the 4 years.

The council has a previously approved section 508A special variation for the
council which includes a 5.8% increase for 2013/14. This new special variation
replaces that increase with one for an identical amount, and approves further
increases of 4.8% in each of the following 3 years.

The council also has a previously approved a section 508(2) special variation of
3.0% for an Environmental Levy, which will expire on 30 June 2013. This means
that at the end of 2012/13, the council's general.income will be reduced by the
current value of this variation. As a result, the effective annual increase in the
council’s general income due to the new special variation is 2.84% in 2013/14,
and 4.8% in the following 3'years. The effective cumulative increase is 18.37%.
After the last year of the special variation (2016/17), the increase will remain
permanently in the council’s rate base.

We have attached conditions to our deécision, including that the council use the
income raised through the special variation for purposes consistent with those set
out in its.application. ‘Box 1.2 lists these conditions.

2 IPART Kogarah City Council’'s application for a special variation for 2013/14




Table 1.1 IPART’s determination on Kogarah City Council’s special
variation for 2013/14 to 2016/17

Year Increase in Cumulative Annual Total
general income increase in increase in permissible
approved general income general income general income?

approved
(%) (%) ($) $
2012113 —640,824¢ 22,924,669b
2013/14 5.80 5.80 1,292,463 23,676,339
2014/15 4.80 10.88 1,131,664 24,708,003
2015/16 4.80 16.20 1,185,984 25,893,988
201617 4.80 21.78 1,242,912 27,136,899

a Permissible general income refers to the maximum generalincome that the council can generate in the year.
It equals the previous year's notional general income leveladjusted for any expiring special variation, other
adjustments (prior year catch ups, excesses, valuation objections and income adjustments for Crown land) plus
the annual dollar increase pemmitted by the proposed special variation percentage.

b This is the 2012/13 notional general income level, not the pemissible general income level, and is not part of
the council's application for 2013/14.

¢ This is the effect of the expiry of the Environmental Levy on 30 June 2013.

Source: Kogarah City Council, Section'508A Special Variation Application, Part A, Worksheet 1; and IPART
calculations.

Kogarah City Council's application for a special variation for 2013/14 IPART | 3




Box 1.2 Conditions attached to the approved special variation for Kogarah
City Council

IPART's approval of Kogarah City Council's application for a special variation over the

period from 2013/14 to 2016/17 is subject to the following conditions:

v The council uses the additional income from the special variation for the purposes of
improving financial sustainability and to fund service levels and community
infrastructure consistent with the council's application and the program of expenditure
listed in Appendix A.

¥ The council reports in its annual report for each year from 2013/14 to 2022/23 on:
- the actual revenues, expenses and operating balance against the projected
revenues, expenses and operating balance, as outlined in the Long Term Financial
Plan provided by the council and summarised inAppendix B
- any significant variations from its proposed €xpenditure as forecast in the current
Long Term Financial Plan and any corrective action taken or to be taken to
address any such variation
- expenditure consistent with the council's application and listed in Appendix A, and
the reasons for any significant differences.from the proposed expenditure
- the outcomes achieved as a resuit of the actual program of expenditure.
¥ The counci's current approval for a ‘section 508A special variation in 2013/14 is
revoked and replaced with the new approval for a section 508A special variation
beginning in 2013/14,
v The council reports to the Division of Local Government by 30 November each year
on its compliance with these conditions.

We note the council will remove an amount of $640,824 from its general income at the
end of 2012/13 before applying the approved special variation percentage for 2013/14.

1.2 What did the council request and why?

Kogarah City Council applied to increase its general income by a cumulative
21.78% over the 4-year period from 2013/14 to 2016/17, and to permanently
incorporate this inicrease into its general income base.!

The council has a current section 508A special variation that includes an increase
of 5.8% for 2013/14. To provide revenue certainty it sought to have this variation
revoked, and replaced with a new special variation that includes an identical
increase in 2013/14, and then further increases of 4.8% in the following 3 years.2

1 Kogarah City Council, Section 508A Special Variation Application 2013/14 - Part A (Kogarah
Application Part A), Worksheet 1.
2 Kogarah Application Part A, Worksheet 1.

| IPART Kogarah City Council's application for a special variation for 2013/14




The council also has an existing section 508(2) special variation for an
Environmental Levy which will expire on 30 June 2013. It did not seek to
continue this levy. However, it noted that it would continue to provide some of
the services currently funded by the levy.3

The council estimated that if its requested special variation was approved, its
general income would increase from $22.9m in 2012/13 to $27.1m in 2016/17.
Over the 4 years, the council will generate additional reventie of $9.6m, or $4.9m
above the rate peg.4 ,

The council intends to use this revenue to fund the programs, services and
management of community assets in its Delivery Program for 2013/14 to
2016/17. This will enable it to improve the council’s financial sustainability,
while maintaining current levels of serviceand asset maintenance.5

Appendix A provides more detail on the council’s proposed program of
expenditure.

1.3 How did we reach our decision?

We assessed Kogarah City Council's/application against the criteria in the
Guidelines. In making our assessmeént, we also considered the council’s 2013
Integrated Plafining and Reporting (IP&R) documents, which support its
application/and a range of comparative data set out in Appendix C.

We found that the application:met the criteria and included adequate supporting
information. In particular, the council:

17 demonstrated a need for the proposed revenue which includes continued
funding for current levels of service and maintenance on a permanent basis

2. provided evidence that the community is aware of the need for and extent of
the rate rise

3. showed that the impact on ratepayers is reasonable and has a hardship policy
in place to deal with ratepayers under financial stress

4. ‘madé realistic assumptions concerning its projected service delivery and
budget scenarios

5. reported cost savings and productivity improvements in past years, and plans
to realise additional savings over the period of the proposed special variation.

Table 1.2 summarises our assessment against each of the criteria. The sections
below discuss our findings for some the criteria in more detail.

3 Kogarah Application Part A, Worksheet 1.
4 Kogarah Application Part A, Worksheet 1; and IPART calculations.
5 Kogarah Application Part A, Worksheet 6.

Kogarah City Council's application for a special variation for 2013/14 IPART | &




Table 1.2
Guidelines
Criterion
1. Need for and purpose of the special

variation must be clearly articulated in the
council’s IP&R documents. Evidence
could include community need/desire for
service levels/projects and limited council
resourcing alternatives, and the council's
financial sustainability assessment

conducted by the NSW Treasury
Corporation (TCorp).

2. Evidence that the community is aware of
need for and extent of proposed rate rises
must be provided. The IP&R documents
should clearly explain the rate rise, canvas
alternatives to the rate rise, the impact of
any rises on the community, and the
council's consideration of community
capacity and willingness to pay higher
rates. The council should demonstrate
use of an appropriate variety of
engagement methods to raise community
awareness and provide opportunities for
input.

3. Impact on affected ratepayers must be
reasonable, having regard to both current
rate levels, existingratepayer base and
proposed purpose of the variation. The
council's IP&R process should establish
that proposed rate rises are-affordable,
having regard to the local'community's
capacity to pay.

4. Delivery Program and Long Term Financial
Plan (LTFP)must show evidence of
realistic assumptions.

5. Productivity improvements and cost
containment strategies realised in past
years must be explained, as well as plans
to realise savings over the proposed
special variation period.

Summary of IPART’s assessment against the criteria in the

IPART findings

The need for the special variation is identified
in the council’'s 2013/14 — 2016/17 Delivery
Program, which projects a shortfall in
maintenance spending of $1.2m over 4 years
if additional rate revenue is not secured.

TCorp's assessment also‘identified recurring
operational deficits and underspending on
asset renewals and maintenance.

The council made the community aware of
the need forand the extent of a rate rise
through direct distribution of information in
print, online and via community forums.

There was alow level of engagement with
online information. The council also received
few comments and submissions in response
to its printed materials and media coverage of
the special variation. This suggests there is
na significant community opposition to the
proposed raterise.

The special variation will have a moderate
impact on ratepayers. We note that:

- Ratepayers are already paying an existing
special variation of 3.0% which expires on
30 June 2013. This means the net effect
of the special variation is only 2.84% in
2013/14. The cumulative increase is
8.79% above the rate peg over 4 years.

— The council has a hardship policy in place
to assist ratepayers who experience
difficulty paying rates.

average rate levels are lower than the DLG
Group 2 averages. Average business
rates are also lower than the NSW
average.

The council’'s assumptions related to the
proposed level of service for assets and the
speed at which asset backlogs will be
addressed are realistic in the context of the
community’s priorities identified in the
Delivery Program 2013-2017.

The council’s assumptions about the rate
peg, the growth in labour and non-labour
costs, and the growth in assessments are
realistic in the context of the council’s
projected budget in its LTFP 2013-2023.

The council has identified past savings
amounting to $700,000 per year. It sets
annual targets for cost savings, productivity
gains and efficiencies. A target of $1m
(about 1%) has been set for 2013~2017.

6 1 IPART Kogarah City Council's application for a special variation for 2013/14




Criterion I-PART finéll_n(;s -

6. Other relevant matters. None.

1.3.1 Need for and purpose of the special variation

Kogarah City Council's application stated that during the community
consultation it undertook as part of the IP&R process; it identified that its
community supports additional funding for 4 specific asset classes: roads,
footpaths, playgrounds and buildings.6

The council’s application indicated that it seeks to maintain these assets in a
satisfactory condition (preventing further deterioration). Its Asset Management
Plan identifies a gap of $1.2m over 4 years if additional funding is not allocated
towards asset maintenance.’

The council has forecast small operational deficits over the next 10 years. If the
special variation is not approved, it would reduce operational expenditure in
order to meet maintenance requirements.

TCorp noted that the council was in a moderate financial position, with adequate
capacity to meet its financial commitments in the short to medium term. TCorp
also identified that the council has a neutral outlook, meaning that there are no
known foreseeable events that would have a direct impact on the financial
sustainability of the council. However, it concluded that the council was
marginally underspending the required amount to maintain existing assets at an
acceptable level 8

The council currently has a low use of debt and has committed to continue this
policy. Its application stated that borrowing has been considered as a funding
source in its current Long Term Financial Plan (2013-2023), but ongoing funding
constraints would limit its ability to fund debt servicing costs. It noted that
raising additional rates revenue through the special variation will give it the
flexibility to/fund its program of maintenance works, as well as providing a
future option to utilise debt for significant infrastructure renewals.?

6 Kogarah Application Part B, p 11.

7 Kogarah Application Part B, p 14.

8 Treasury Corporation, Kogarah City Council Financial Assessment, Sustainability and Benchmarking
Report (TCorp Report), March 2013, p 4.

9 Kogarah Application Part B, pp 17-18.

Kogarah City Council’s application for a special variation for 2013/14 IPART i 7




1.3.2 Community engagement and awareness

Between October 2013 and March 2013, the council engaged with its community
about the proposed special variation and the IP&R documents for 2013/14
through a variety of methods. These included:

v advertising in local media in December 2012 and January 2013

v distributing a special edition of “Kogarah Life’ to all properties in the LGA
during January 2013 outlining the details and financialdimpacts of the
proposed special variation

v providing information stalls at community events.dn December 2012, and
January 2013

v making presentations to and consulting with the council's Community
Reference Group and Connells Point Progress Association’in January and
February 2013

v providing information on the council’s website.10
Local media also printed 2 articles about the special variation.

The council received 16 formal submissions, of which 8.opposed the variation,
7 supported it and 1 was neutral. The cournicil provided copies of the media
articles and submissions:11

We received 1 submission opposing the special variation by 8 April 2013, the end
of our public submission period. This submission raised several issues, including
the council’s financial management and efficiency, its high levels of reserves, its
consultation strategy and the quality of its application to IPART. We considered
these issuesand found that:

v The council has, large ‘reserves which are externally restricted for specific
purposes. It ‘alse has considerable ‘internally restricted’ funds for its
operations, including maintaining its heavy plant and vehicle fleet. Its
unrestricted current ratio is 2.43, within the benchmark range of 2.1 to 3.00.

v The council clearly communicated both the weekly and annual proposed
increases to rates as a result of the special variation.

v The council attempted to engage the community on its willingness to pay for
the variation through an online forum. However, there were few visits to the
web page and no comments or phone calls relating to the special variation.12

v While the council’s initial submission did not provide sufficient supporting
information, it submitted a revised attachment that provided additional
details on its past efficiency and productivity gains.

10 Kogarah Application Part B - Annexure 4, Samples of Consultation Material.
11 Kogarah Application Part B - Attachment 6, Formal Submissions regarding SRV Application.
12 Kogarah Application Part B, p 31.

IPART Kogarah City Council’s application for a special variation for 2013/14




Although the council has provided evidence of low user interaction with the
website and information material online, there is no evidence of significant
opposition to the variation within the community. We note that the results of an
anonymous vote conducted at the end of a Community Reference Group session
indicated 9 members in favour of the special variation and 3 members opposed.13

In light of the magnitude of the requested increases, we consider the engagement
undertaken to be sufficient and that the council has met the criterion for
community awareness and engagement. However, we consider that for a larger
increase, a more sustained effort would be required.

1.3.3 Impact on ratepayers

The impact of proposed rate rises on ratépayers is likely to be reasonable, given
that council’s current rate levels are relatively low.Its average residential rates
($887) are low compared to the average for DLG Group 2 councils ($947). Its
average business rates ($2,080) are also low compared to the averages for DLG
Group 2 ($3,854) and NSW ($2,552).14

The LGA also has a high SEIFA ranking (131/153), which indicates that it is
among the least disadvantaged in the state.

Both the TCorpReport and the council’s application note that there is a growing
pensioner population in the area. However, council has a hardship policy in
place to assist ratepayers and in particular pensioners. Under the council’s debt
recovery. policy, any rating debts owed to the council by eligible pensioners will
not be pursued by legal action. These debts will also have interest charges
written off if the debt is paid in full during the financial year in which the debt
was raised.15

13 Kogarah Application Part B, p 33.
14 Appendix C.
15 Kogarah Application Part B, p 41.

Kogarah City Council's application for a special variation for 2013/14 IPART } 9




1.3.4 Productivity improvements and cost containment strategies

The council’s application indicated that it has taken measures to improve its
productivity and contain its costs. It stated that since 2010, it has set a dollar
target for annual efficiency dividends within the budget and has met all of its
efficiency dividend targets to date. Under the new Delivery Program 2013 -
2017, it has set a total savings target of $1m (1%), with $400,000 planned for
2013/14 and $200,000 annually thereafter.16

The council outlined several further examples of récent productivity
improvements and cost containment strategies which have delivered significant
savings. These include:

v group tendering with neighbouring councils’and the Southern Sydney
Regional Organisation of Councils ($500,000 in annual savings)

v restructuring Planning and Development Department ($150,000 in annual
savings)

v implementing energy and wateravings action plan initiatives ($50,000 in
annual savings).17

In addition, it indicated that benchmarking of its outdoor works area over the
past 5 years has increased operational service levels while reducing staffing
levels.

We examined thedindicators of efficiency shown in Appendix C and found that
the council’s employment practices are comparable to its group. In particular, we
note that the council’s FTE (employee) costs and expenditure on contractors is
much lower than the @verage for Group 2 councils. As well, its ratio of
population to'FTE is also:much higher than average, including the average for
NSW.

1.4, What does our decision mean for the council?

Our decision means that Kogarah City Council is able to increase its general
income from $22.9m in 2012/13 to $27.1m in 2016/17 (see Table 1.1). After
2016/17, all other things being equal, the council’s permissible general income
will increase by the annual rate peg unless we approve a further special
variation.

Over the 4 years, the council will generate additional revenue of $9.6m, or $4.9m
above the rate peg.18

16 Kogarah Application Part B, Criterion 5 (Revised), p 1.
17 Kogarah Application Part B, Criterion 5 (Revised), p 2.
18 Kogarah Application Part A, Worksheet 1; and IPART calculations.

10 ; IPART Kogarah City Council's application for a special variation for 2013/14




1.5 What does our decision mean for ratepayers?

In its application, the council indicated that it intends to apply the rate increases
uniformly across all ratepayer categories. If it does, all its rate categories will
increase by 2.84% in 2013/14, and 4.8% in each of the following 3 years.1?

We expect that over the 4 years:

¥ minimum rates will increase by $21 in the first year, and by $137 over 4 years,
a cumulative increase of 18.37%

v average residential rates (excluding minimum rate assessments) will rise by
$27 in the first year, and by $178 over 4 years, a cumulative increase of 18.37%

v average business rates (excluding minimum rate assessment) will rise by
$65 in the first year, and by $418 over 4 years, a cumulative increase of
18.37%.20

Table 1.3 and Table 1.4 show the impact on minimum and average rates by
ratepayer category, as set out.n the council’s application. The actual impact on
rates is a matter for the council to decide, consistent with our determination.

Table 1.3  Kogarah City Council - Indicative impact of approved special
variation on minimum rates, 2013/14 to 2016/17

2012/13 2013114 2014/152 2015/16 2016/17 Cumulative

Category
increase
Minimumrates for all 747 768 805 843 884
categories
Increase ($) 21 37 38 40 137
Increase (%) 2.8 438 4.8 4.8 - 184

Note: The increase in 2014/15 has been adjusted for the impaﬁ of the expiring special variation for the
Environmental Levy which will €xpire in June 2014,
Source: Kogarah Application Part A, Worksheet 5a; and IPART calculations.

19 Kogarah Application Part A, Worksheet 5a.
20 Kogarah Application Part A, Worksheet 5a.

Kogarah City Council's application for a special variation for 2013/14 IPART

11




Table 1.4  Kogarah City Council - Indicative impact of approved special
variation on average rates (excluding properties on minimum
rates), 2013/14 to 2016/17

Category 2012/13 201314 2014/152 2015116 2016/17 Cumulative
increase
Residential 967 995 1,042 1,092 1,145
Increase ($) 27 48 50 52 178
Business 2,579 2,652 2,780 2,913 3,063
Increase ($) 73 127 133 140 474
CBD Kogarah 2,097 2,156 2,260 2,368 2,482
increase ($) 60 104 108 114 385
CBD Blakehurst 1,933 1,988 2,083 2,183 2,288
Increase (§) 55 95 100 105 355
CBD Hurstville 2,830 2,911 3,051 3,197 3,350
Increase ($) 80 140 146 153 520
CBD Oatley 2,309 2,374 2,488 2,608 2,733
Increase ($) 66 114 119 125 424
CBD Ramsgate 2,607 2,681 2,810 2,945 3,086
Increase ($) 74 129 135 141 479
Industrial Cariton 2,538 2,610 2,736 2,867 3,004
Increase ($) 72 125 131 138 466
Industrial Blakehurst 3,636 3,740 3,919 4,107 4,306
Increase ($) 103 180 188 197 668
Industrial South 795 817 857 898 941
Hurstville
Increase (§) 23 39 41 43 146
Industrial Kogarah 4,879 5,018 5,259 5,511 5,776
Increase ($) 139 241 252 265 897
Increase (%) 2.8 48 4.8 4.8 18.4

Note: The increase in 2014/15 has been adjusted for the i_m;act of the expiring special;aﬂation for the
Sustainability Levy which will expire in June 2014.
Source: Kogarah Application Part A, Worksheet 5a; and IPART calculations.

12 | IPART Kogarah City Council's application for a special variation for 2013/14




A  Kogarah City Council’s proposed expendfture of
revenue from the special variation

Kogarah City Council’s application for a special variation for 2013/14 IPART 13




"SuoNEINDjeD 1 Myidl PUE ‘g B | SISUSHOM ‘Y Hed uonedyddy [ounod AD yeleboy :@2inog

99€z  £9¢ ST 18T sbT 6ec 4 g8 122 zze 9Lz 1z ainypuadxe |ejo
saljifioe} [euoneaIDdl

82 LE0 0£'0 00 620 YA 8Z'0 120 9z'0 920 S2'0 LInoA pue SAema|okD
gt LE0 90 €0 ¥£0 €0 ££°0 2€0 €0 0£0 820 senilioe; pue sbuipjing
92 620 820 820 120 9z'0 9z'0 §20 ¥20 ¥Z'0 €20 saJoysalo
8¢ Zro o oro 6€0 8¢c'0 ) 9€0 50 ¥e'0 ¥£0 spunoibAe|d
vy 870 8¥°0 70 ov'0 A vr0 £v0 L0 ov'0 6£0 syjedjooy
89 520 €0 zL0 0.0 890 190 $9°0 €90 290 090 speoy
ainy|puadxe pesodoid

€TLL T4 ne 0Lz ¥0'Z 86') €6'L 81 or'L 96'0 €50 AS 10 3oueleq woi
622 96'c ov'e 9c'e 9ze glL'e L0 86'C 0ze gv'L 9.0 Auo Bad aje) wouy

dnuaaal pajsanbay
1ejol €2/CT0T  TT/ITOT  1Z/0ZOT  0Z/6LOT 61/8L0C 8L/LLOZ LLI9LOZ 9LISLOZ  SLIVLOZ  ¥LISLOZ

.I-AEQ nmawou 03} #1/€10Z ‘uoljelrieA jeisads pasodoud sapun Bujpuads u.cu o::.w>o._ u&mo\-&& - __wsx..o »p_o cm._auov. ‘ _..(‘m_am._.

14 | IPART Kogarah City Council's application for a special variation for 2013/14



B Kogarah City Council’s projected income,
expenses and operating result

Table B.1 is an extract from the council’s LTFP showing the council’s projected
income, expenses and operating result assuming that the council’s requested

special variation was approved in full.

Table B.1  Kogarah City Council's projected income, expenses and operating

resuit ($°000)
Year Total income Total expenses Operating resuit
2013114 46,082 46,651 N -569
2014/15 47,934 48,061 -127
2015/16 49,559 49,543 16
2016/17 51,297 51,117 180
2017/18 53,209 52,815 394
2018/19 55,420 54,699 721
2019/20 58,181 56,879 1,302

Note: The Bpe'rétriﬁg result includes income fr&m capital grants; contributions and asset sales. Excluding these,
the council's operating result will typically be lower. Our analysis in the report excludes capital income and asset

sales.
Source: Kogarah City Council, Resourcing Strategy — Long Term Financial Plan, 2010-2020.

Kogarah City Council's application for a special variation for 2013/14 IPART

15




16

C Comparative indicators

Table C.1  Select comparative indicators for Kogarah City Council, 2011/12

Kogarah DLG NSW
City Council Group 2. average
average@
General profile indicators
Area (km?) 15 - -
Population 58,938 - -
gen)eral Fund expenditure from continuing operations 46.7 a T,
m
General Fund operating revenue per capita ($) 732 1,117 2,011
Rates revenue as % total General Fund revenue (%) 62.4 51.4 457
Average rate indicatorsb
Average rate — residential ($) 887 947 685
Average rate - business ($) 2,080 3,854 2,552
Average rate — farmland ($) n/a 2,167 2,123
Socio-economic indicatorsc
Average annual income for individuals, 2010 ($) 49,899 77,095 44,140
Growth in average annual income, 2006-2010 (% pa) 27 3.0 30
Ratio of average residential rates 2011/12, to average 18 13 16
annual income, 2010 (%)
SEIFA, 2011 (NSW rank; 153 least disadvantaged) 131 - -
Outstanding ratés and annual charges ratio (incl water 32 4.0 70
and sewerage charges) (%) -
Productivity indicatorsd
FTE staff (number) 260 291 293
Ratio of population to FTE 227 179 126
Average cost per FTE ($) 74,473 81,931 74,438
o . .

E&e’loggs)c(gz;s as % ordinary expenditure (General 412 41.9 36.8
Consultancy/contractor expenses ($m) 4.9 7.6 6.9
Consultancy/contractor expenses as % ordinary 103 13.2 93

expenditure (%)

a DLG Group 2 is a category of Urban Small to Medium Metropolitan Developed councils with a population of up
to 70,000. This group comprises 14 councils including Ashfield, Botany Bay, Lane Cove, North Sydney and
Pittwater.

b Average rate levels equal the total rates revenue in a given rate category divided by the number of
assessments in that category.

€ Average annual income includes income from all sources excluding government pensions and allowances.

d Based upon total council operations and finances ie, General Fund and if applicable, Water and Sewer, and
other funds. There are difficuities in comparing councils using this data due to differences in the scope of
councils’ activities and measurement methods across councils.

Note: General Fund refers to all council activities except Water and Sewer and, in some cases, other activities.
Source: DLG, unpublished comparative data, 2011/12; ABS, Nationa! Regional Profiles, NSW, November 2011;
ABS, Regional Population Growth, July 2012; ABS, Estimales of Personal income for Small Areas, Time Series,
2005-06 to 2009-10, February 2013; and ABS, Socio-Economic Indexes for Areas (SEIFA) 2011, March 2013.

IPART Kogarah City Council’s application for a special variation for 2013/14




